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 Petitioners League of Women Voters of Ohio, et al. (“Petitioners”), hereby object to the 

resubmitted February 24, 2022 Plan (“the Resubmitted Plan”) by the Ohio Redistricting 

Commission (“the Commission”). 

 This plan was previously rejected by this Court. On March 16, 2022 this Court 

invalidated this plan pursuant to Sections 6(A) and 6(B) of article XI of the Ohio Constitution. 

League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Ohio Redistricting Comm., ___ Ohio St.3d ___, 2022-Ohio-

789, ___ N.E.3d ___, (League III) ¶ 2. For the reasons set forth in League III, the Resubmitted 

Plan is invalid under Article XI, Sections 6(A) and 6(B). 

Respondents have provided no new substantive reasons to question the soundness of this 

Court’s reasoning or conclusions in its prior opinions. Petitioners therefore respectfully request 

that this Court once again invalidate the February 24, 2022 Plan as re-submitted by the 

Commission on May 6, 2022.  

 

Dated:  May 6, 2022 

 
Robert D. Fram (PHV 25414-2022) 
Donald Brown (PHV 25480-2022) 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I, Freda J. Levenson, hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the 

foregoing document was sent by electronic mail on this 6th day of May, 2022, to the 

following individuals: 

Erik J. Clark, ejclark@organlegal.com 
Ashley Merino, amerino@organlegal.com 
Special Counsel to Attorney General Dave Yost 
Counsel for Respondent the Ohio Redistricting Commission 

Bridget C. Coontz, bridget.coontz@ohioago.gov 
Julie M. Pfeiffer, julie.pfeiffer@ohioago.gov 
Michael A. Walton, michael.walton@ohioago.gov 
Michael J. Hendershot, michael.hendershot@ohioago.gov 
Counsel for Respondents Ohio Gov. DeWine, Ohio Secretary of State LaRose, and 
Ohio Auditor Keith Faber 

W. Stuart Dornette, dornette@taftlaw.com
Beth A. Bryan, bryan@taftlaw.com
Philip D. Williamson, pwilliamson@taftlaw.com
Phillip J. Strach, phil.strach@nelsonmullins.com
Thomas A. Farr, tom.farr@nelsonmullins.com
John E. Branch, III, john.branch@nelsonmullins.com
Alyssa M. Riggins, alyssa.riggins@nelsonmullins.com
Greg McGuire, greg.mcguire@nelsonmullins.com
Counsel for Respondents Matt Huffman, President of the Ohio Senate, and Robert
R. Cupp, Speaker of the House of Representatives

Charles Miller, charles.miller@ohioago.gov 
Shawn Busken, shawn.busken@ohioago.gov 
Counsel for Limited Intervenor Attorney General Dave Yost 

Minority Leader Allison Russo (pro se), allison.russo@ohiohouse.gov 

Senator Vernon Sykes (pro se), sd28@ohiosenate.gov 

/s/ Freda J. Levenson 
Freda J. Levenson (0045916) 
Counsel for Relators 




